SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16139/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-07-2022 in COCP No. 1417/2022 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

DHARAMBIR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJAY CHOPRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 43124/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 80466/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 136059/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 102930/2023 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE/APPLICATION)

Date: 15-12-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shreeyash Uday Lalit, Adv.

Mr. Ishaan George, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Krishnagopal Abhay, Adv.

Ms. Runjhun Garg, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Vats, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR

Ms. Srujana Suman Mund, Adv.

Ms. Archna Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Shivani Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Rhythm Katyal, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Chugh, Adv.

Mr. Pratyush Arora, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Leave is granted to the petitioners to impleade the State of Haryana as party respondent.
- 2. Necessary amendment be carried out forthwith.

- 3. Issue notice to the newly added respondent, returnable in six weeks.
- 4. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner(s) to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the State of Haryana.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)